oN -

=
a
L
=
o
=
O
L

= Manual

IStruct




The Institution of_ ]
Structuralzngineers

Standard method of
detailing structural
concrete

supported by:




ii | The Institution of Structural Engineers
Standard method of detailing structural concrete (4th edition)

Task Group

L Brankley BSc MSc MBA MCQI CQP (CARES - UK Certification Authority for Reinforcing Steels)
O Brooker BEng CEng MICE MIStructE MCS (Modulus) Chair

A Gardner CEng MIStructE (Arup)

M Gilliver BEng MEng (CCL)

C Goodchild BSc CEng MiStructE MCIOB (MPA The Concrete Centre)

E Halliwell MA(Cantab) MEng CEng MICE (MPA The Concrete Centre)

D Keogh (Laing O’Rourke)

S Mahmood BSc CEng MIStructE (Consultant)

S Nadarajah  CEng, MIStructE (Praeter Engineering)

R Vollum MSc PhD (Imperial College London)
R Whittle MA(Cantab) CEng MICE (Arup Research and Development)
Publishing

L Baldwin BA(Hons) DipPub (The Institution of Structural Engineers)

Acknowledgements

Permission to reproduce extracts from British Standards is granted by BSI. British Standards can be obtained in PDF
or hard copy formats from the BSI online shop: www.bsigroup.com/Shop

Permission to reproduce the following has been obtained, courtesy of these individuals/organisations:

Figures 2.1, 6.2, 6.8 and 6.16: MPA The Concrete Centre

Figure 2.2: Laing O’'Rourke

Figures 2.3-2.6, 5.3-5.12, 6.1, 6.3-6.7, 6.9-6.11, 6.14, 6.17-6.23, 6.27-6.32, 6.36-6.39, 6.42, 7.17-7.21, 8.1, D1-3: Arup
Figures 4.5 and 4.6: The Concrete Society

Figures 4.7, 4.8 and 7.9 (left): BSI

Figures 5.1 and 5.2: CARES (UK Certification Authority for Reinforcing Steels)

Figures 6.12, 6.13, 6.15, 6.24-6.26, 6.33-6.35: Arup/CADS

Figures 6.40, 6.41, 6.43 and 6.44: CADS

Figures 7.1-7.6, 7.8, 7.9 (right), 7.10, 7.13-7.16: CCL (GB) Ltd

Figures 7.7a and 7.12b: Praeter Engineering

Tables 5.2, 5.4, 5.6-5.10, 7.1, A5, A7, A8, B1, C1-C3, J1: BSI
Tables 6.1-6.6: Modulus
Table E1: MPA The Concrete Centre

The Institution would also like to acknowledge its appreciation of CADS for their support in the production of all the
Model Details.

Published by The Institution of Structural Engineers

International HQ, 47-58 Bastwick Street, London EC1V 3PS, United Kingdom
T: +44(0)20 7235 4535

E: mail@istructe.org

W: www.istructe.org

First published (version 1.0) January 2021
978-1-906335-48-9 (print)
978-1-906335-49-6 (pdf)

© 2021 The Institution of Structural Engineers

The Institution of Structural Engineers and the members who served on the Task Group which produced this Manual have endeavoured to ensure the
accuracy of its contents. However, the guidance and recommendations given should always be reviewed by those using the Manual in light of the facts
of their particular case and any specialist advice. No liability for negligence or otherwise in relation to this Manual and its contents is accepted by the
Institution, its servants or agents. Any person using this Manual should pay particular attention to the provisions of this Condition.

No part of this publication may be reproduced or stored in a retrieval system without prior permission of The Institution of Structural Engineers,
who may be contacted at: 47-58 Bastwick Street, London EC1V 3PS, United Kingdom.




The Institution of Structural Engineers | iii
Standard method of detailing structural concrete (4th edition)

Contents

Foreword viii
1 Introduction and scope 1
2 Communication of information 3
2.1 General 3
2.2 The reinforcement process 4
2.3 Designer detailing 8
2.4 Contractor detailing 9
2.5 BIM and 3D detailing 9
2.6 Electronic data interchange (EDI) 10
2.7 Typical methods of providing required information for detailing 11
2.7.1 Flat slabs 11
2.7.2 Beams 12
2.7.3 Pile caps 14
2.7.4 Pro formas 15
3 Drawings 16
3.1 General 16
3.2 Types of drawings 16
3.2.1 Structural drawings 16
3.2.2 Reinforcement drawings 16
3.2.3 Standard details 17
3.2.4 Diagrams 17
3.2.5 Record drawings 17
3.3 Photocopying and reduction 17
3.4 Abbreviations 17
3.5 Dimensions of drawing sheets 18
3.6 Borders 18
3.7 Title and information panels 18
3.8 Key 19
3.9 Orientation 19
3.9.1 Site plans 19
3.9.2 All other drawings 19
3.10  Thickness of lines 19
3.11  Lettering 20
3.12  Spelling 20
3.13 Dimensions 20
3.14  Levels 20
3.141 Datum 20
3.14.2 Levels on plan 21

3.14.3 Levels on section and elevation 21




iv | The Institution of Structural Engineers
Standard method of detailing structural concrete (4th edition)

3.15
3.16
3.17
3.18
3.19
3.20

3.21
3.22

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4
4.5

4.6

5.1

Scales

Plans

Elevations

Sections

Gridlines and a recommended reference system
Layout of slabs

3.20.1 Methods of preparing GA drawings for concrete structures
3.20.2 Information shown on GA drawings for concrete structures
3.20.3 Fixing in concrete

3.20.4 GA drawing for concrete structures

Layout of foundations
Layout of stairs

Detailing and scheduling
Detailing techniques

411 Tabular method of detailing

41.2 Template drawings/typical details

41.3 Overlay drawings

Detailing reinforcement

4.2.1 General

422 Intersection and layering of reinforcement
4.2.3 Preformed cages

4.2.4 Straight bars

425 Welded fabric

4.2.6 Chairs

Precast concrete
Checklist for detailer
Schedules and scheduling

4.5.1 General
45.2 Allowances for tolerances/deviations
4.5.3 Out-of-plane deviations

Procedure for checking reinforcement drawings and schedules

Technical information and requirements

Reinforcement

5.1.1 General

51.2 Strength/ductility properties

51.3 Bar identification

514 Notation

515 Specifying stainless steel

51.6 Sizes of reinforcing bars

51.7 Length and overall dimensions of reinforcing bars
51.8 Rebending bars

51.9 Large diameter bends

21
21
21
22
22
23
23
23
27
27
27
29

30
30
30
31
31
31
31
33
35
36
36
36
36
37
37
37
40
40
41

42
42
42
42
42
44
44
44
46
46
46




The Institution of Structural Engineers | v
Standard method of detailing structural concrete (4th edition)

52

5.3
5.4

5.5

6.1
6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

5.1.10 Structural tying reinforcement to ensure robustness 46
51.11 Fabric reinforcement 47
Cover to reinforcement 48
521 General 48
5.2.2 Cover for durability 49
5.2.3 Cover for fire resistance 49
524 Fixing reinforcement to obtain correct cover 49
52.5 Minimum spacing of reinforcement 50
Cutting and bending tolerances 50
Anchorage and lap lengths 52
5.41 General 52
54.2 Laps in reinforcement 52
5.4.3 Additional rules for large bars 53
54.4 Bundled bars 54
5.4.5 Laps in welded fabric 56
Welding of reinforcement 57
551 General 57
55.2 Semi-structural welding 57
55.3 Tack welding 57
Common structural elements 58
Introduction 58
Slabs 58
6.2.1 Scope 58
6.2.2 Design and detailing notes 58
6.2.3 Detailing information 74
6.2.4 Presentation of working drawings 75
Beams AN
6.3.1 Introduction AN
6.3.2 Design and detailing notes 91
6.3.3 Detailing information 97
6.3.4 Presentation of working drawings 97
Columns 104
6.4.1 Introduction 104
6.4.2 Design and detailing notes 104
6.4.3 Detailing information 107
6.4.4 Presentation of working drawings 108
Walls 118
6.5.1 Introduction 118
6.5.2 Design and detailing notes 118
6.5.3 Detailing information 121
6.5.4 Presentation of working drawing 121




vi | The Institution of Structural Engineers
Standard method of detailing structural concrete (4th edition)

6.6

6.7

6.8

6.9

6.10

7.1
7.2
7.3

7.4

7.5

Retaining walls

6.6.1 Introduction

6.6.2 Design and detailing notes

6.6.3 Detailing information

6.6.4 Presentation of working drawings
Foundations

6.7.1 Introduction

6.7.2 Design and detailing notes

6.7.3 Detailing information

6.7.4 Presentation of working drawings
Staircases

6.8.1 Introduction

6.8.2 Design and detailing notes

6.8.3 Detalling information

6.8.4 Presentation of working drawings
Corbels, half-joints and nibs

6.9.1 Introduction

6.9.2 Design and detailing notes

6.9.3 Detailing information

Composite slabs

6.10.1 Introduction

6.10.2 Design and detailing notes
6.10.3 Detalling information

Prestressed concrete

General

Prestressing strand

Post-tensioning

7.3.1
7.3.2
7.3.3
7.3.4
7.3.5
7.3.6

Anchorage and tendons

Anchor cover and spacing

Anchor pockets and stressing access
Tendon ducts

Anti-bursting reinforcement

Tendon profile detailing

Pre-tensioning

7.4
7.4.2
7.4.3
7.4.4
7.4.5

Anchorage and debonding
Transmission zones
Strand cover and spacing
Supports and bearings
Tendon profiles

Exchange of information

127
127
127
128
128
134
134
134
137
137
145
145
145
146
146
151
151
151
152
156
156
156
156

157
157
157
158
158
160
161
164
166
167
170
170
170
171
171
172
172




The Institution of Structural Engineers | vii

Standard method of detailing structural concrete (4th edition)

8 Precast concrete
8.1 Introduction
8.2 Particular durability problems

Appendix A: Changes to reinforcement since 1948
Appendix B: Bar shapes (BS 8666:2020)
Appendix C: Scheduling radii

Appendix D: Mechanical couplers for bars
Type 1: Couplers with parallel threads
Type 2: Couplers with taper-cut threads
Type 3: Couplers with integral threads over full length bar
Type 4: Metal sleeves swaged onto bars
Type 5: Threaded couplers swaged onto ends of reinforcing bars
Type 6: Wedge locking sleeves
Type 7: Couplers with shear bolts and serrated saddles

Appendix E: Lap and anchorage lengths

Appendix F: Effective anchorage length

Appendix G: Minimum overall depth of various U-bars
Appendix H: Large diameter bends

Appendix I: Abbreviations

Appendix J: Fabric types

References

Appendix K: Bar areas/weights

175
175
176

177
187
194

197
197
198
199
199
199
200
200

201
205
207
208
214
215
216

Inside back cover




viii | The Institution of Structural Engineers
Standard method of detailing structural concrete (4th edition)

Foreword

Standard method of detailing reinforced concrete was published in 1970 and followed in 1973 by the Concrete
Society’s publication on Standard reinforced concrete details. This was updated in 1989 to incorporate a section on
prestressed concrete and the title was amended to Standard method of detailing structural concrete. A steering
group from across the concrete industry was formed to present guidance consistent with BS EN 1992

(‘Eurocode 2’/'EC2’) which was published in 2006 as the third edition.

The third edition was produced to prepare the concrete industry for the implementation of BS EN 1992. It is fair to
say that while the Eurocode is less prescriptive than BS 8110, it also contains some ambiguities and variations from
previous practice. It was therefore deemed necessary to produce this fourth edition. The primary aim is to clarify the
application of BSEN 1992 to UK detailing practice, and to provide a consistent approach that can be applied by all
members of the construction project team.

Guidance in BS 8110 was reasonably prescriptive and could often be implemented by a detailer without in-depth
knowledge of the design of an element. The Eurocode, being less prescriptive, does require more information to be
provided by the designer to the detailer. This edition clarifies where these situations occur, so that information is
conveyed at the outset of the detailing phase.

There have been many welcome contributions to this new edition, but one | must mention is that of CADS
(Computer and Design Services Ltd.) who have redrawn and updated all the Model Details in Chapter 6.

A new version of the Eurocode is currently being prepared but in the interim, the fourth edition of this Manual is

expected to continue to be widely used, and provides useful new tables, guidance and details to assist in the
detailing of reinforcement.

e

Owen Brooker
Chair






