

Standard method of detailing structural concrete

Production supported by:



Task Group

L Brankley BSc MSc MBA MCQI CQP (CARES - UK Certification Authority for Reinforcing Steels)

O Brooker BEng CEng MICE MIStructE MCS (Modulus) Chair

A Gardner CEng MIStructE (Arup)
M Gilliver BEng MEng (CCL)

C Goodchild BSc CEng MIStructE MCIOB (MPA The Concrete Centre)
E Halliwell MA(Cantab) MEng CEng MICE (MPA The Concrete Centre)

D Keogh (Laing O'Rourke)

S Mahmood BSc CEng MIStructE (Consultant)
S Nadarajah CEng, MIStructE (Praeter Engineering)
MSc PhD (Imperial College London)

R Whittle MA(Cantab) CEng MICE (Arup Research and Development)

Publishing

L Baldwin BA(Hons) DipPub (The Institution of Structural Engineers)

Acknowledgements

Permission to reproduce extracts from British Standards is granted by BSI. British Standards can be obtained in PDF or hard copy formats from the BSI online shop: www.bsigroup.com/Shop

Permission to reproduce the following has been obtained, courtesy of these individuals/organisations:

Figures 2.1, 6.2, 6.8 and 6.16: MPA The Concrete Centre

Figure 2.2: Laing O'Rourke

Figures 2.3–2.6, 5.3–5.12, 6.1, 6.3–6.7, 6.9–6.11, 6.14, 6.17–6.23, 6.27–6.32, 6.36–6.39, 6.42, 7.17–7.21, 8.1, D1–3: Arup

Figures 4.5 and 4.6: The Concrete Society

Figures 4.7, 4.8 and 7.9 (left): BSI

Figures 5.1 and 5.2: CARES (UK Certification Authority for Reinforcing Steels)

Figures 6.12, 6.13, 6.15, 6.24-6.26, 6.33-6.35: Arup/CADS

Figures 6.40, 6.41, 6.43 and 6.44: CADS

Figures 7.1-7.6, 7.8, 7.9 (right), 7.10, 7.13-7.16: CCL (GB) Ltd

Figures 7.7a and 7.12b: Praeter Engineering

Tables 5.2, 5.4, 5.6-5.10, 7.1, A5, A7, A8, B1, C1-C3, J1: BSI

Tables 6.1-6.6: Modulus

Table E1: MPA The Concrete Centre

The Institution would also like to acknowledge its appreciation of CADS for their support in the production of all the Model Details.

Published by The Institution of Structural Engineers

International HQ, 47-58 Bastwick Street, London EC1V 3PS, United Kingdom

T: +44(0)20 7235 4535 E: mail@istructe.org

W: www.istructe.org

First published (version 1.0) January 2021

978-1-906335-48-9 (print) 978-1-906335-49-6 (pdf)

© 2021 The Institution of Structural Engineers

The Institution of Structural Engineers and the members who served on the Task Group which produced this *Manual* have endeavoured to ensure the accuracy of its contents. However, the guidance and recommendations given should always be reviewed by those using the *Manual* in light of the facts of their particular case and any specialist advice. No liability for negligence or otherwise in relation to this *Manual* and its contents is accepted by the Institution, its servants or agents. **Any person using this** *Manual* should pay particular attention to the provisions of this Condition.

No part of this publication may be reproduced or stored in a retrieval system without prior permission of The Institution of Structural Engineers, who may be contacted at: 47–58 Bastwick Street, London EC1V 3PS, United Kingdom.

Contents

Foreword			viii
1	Introduction	on and scope	1
2	Communio	cation of information	3
2.1	General	3	
2.2	The reinfor	cement process	4
2.3	Designer d	letailing	8
2.4	Contractor	detailing	9
2.5	BIM and 3	D detailing	9
2.6	Electronic	10	
2.7	Typical methods of providing required information for detailing		
	2.7.1	Flat slabs	11
	2.7.2	Beams	12
	2.7.3	Pile caps	14
	2.7.4	Pro formas	15
3	Drawings		16
3.1	General		16
3.2	Types of d	lrawings	16
	3.2.1	Structural drawings	16
	3.2.2	Reinforcement drawings	16
	3.2.3	Standard details	17
	3.2.4	Diagrams	17
	3.2.5	Record drawings	17
3.3	Photocopy	ring and reduction	17
3.4	Abbreviatio	ons	17
3.5	Dimensions	s of drawing sheets	18
3.6	Borders		18
3.7	Title and in	nformation panels	18
3.8	Key		19
3.9	Orientation		19
	3.9.1	Site plans	19
	3.9.2	All other drawings	19
3.10	Thickness	of lines	19
3.11	Lettering		20
3.12	Spelling		20
3.13	Dimensions	S	20
3.14	Levels		20
	3.14.1	Datum	20
	3.14.2	Levels on plan	21
	3.14.3	Levels on section and elevation	21

3.15	Scales		21	
3.16	Plans	21		
3.17	Elevation	21		
3.18	Sections	22		
3.19	Gridlines	Gridlines and a recommended reference system		
3.20	Layout of slabs			
	3.20.1	Methods of preparing GA drawings for concrete structures	23	
	3.20.2	Information shown on GA drawings for concrete structures	23	
	3.20.3	Fixing in concrete	27	
	3.20.4	GA drawing for concrete structures	27	
3.21	Layout c	of foundations	27	
3.22	Layout c	of stairs	29	
4	Detailing	g and scheduling	30	
4.1	Detailing	techniques	30	
	4.1.1	Tabular method of detailing	30	
	4.1.2	Template drawings/typical details	31	
	4.1.3	Overlay drawings	31	
4.2	Detailing	reinforcement	31	
	4.2.1	General	31	
	4.2.2	Intersection and layering of reinforcement	33	
	4.2.3	Preformed cages	35	
	4.2.4	Straight bars	36	
	4.2.5	Welded fabric	36	
	4.2.6	Chairs	36	
4.3	Precast	concrete	36	
4.4	Checklis ^a	t for detailer	37	
4.5	Schedule	es and scheduling	37	
	4.5.1	General	37	
	4.5.2	Allowances for tolerances/deviations	40	
	4.5.3	Out-of-plane deviations	40	
4.6	Procedu	re for checking reinforcement drawings and schedules	41	
5	Technic	al information and requirements	42	
5.1	Reinforce	ement	42	
	5.1.1	General	42	
	5.1.2	Strength/ductility properties	42	
	5.1.3	Bar identification	42	
	5.1.4	Notation	44	
	5.1.5	Specifying stainless steel	44	
	5.1.6	Sizes of reinforcing bars	44	
	5.1.7	Length and overall dimensions of reinforcing bars	46	
	5.1.8	Rebending bars	46	
		Large diameter bends		

	5.1.10	Structural tying reinforcement to ensure robustness	46
	5.1.11	Fabric reinforcement	47
5.2	Cover to	reinforcement	48
	5.2.1	General	48
	5.2.2	Cover for durability	49
	5.2.3	Cover for fire resistance	49
	5.2.4	Fixing reinforcement to obtain correct cover	49
	5.2.5	Minimum spacing of reinforcement	50
5.3	Cutting a	and bending tolerances	50
5.4	Anchoraç	ge and lap lengths	52
	5.4.1	General	52
	5.4.2	Laps in reinforcement	52
	5.4.3	Additional rules for large bars	53
	5.4.4	Bundled bars	54
	5.4.5	Laps in welded fabric	56
5.5	Welding	of reinforcement	57
	5.5.1	General	57
	5.5.2	Semi-structural welding	57
	5.5.3	Tack welding	57
6	Commor	n structural elements	58
6.1	Introduct	tion	58
6.2	Slabs		58
	6.2.1	Scope	58
	6.2.2	Design and detailing notes	58
	6.2.3	Detailing information	74
	6.2.4	Presentation of working drawings	75
6.3	Beams		91
	6.3.1	Introduction	91
	6.3.2	Design and detailing notes	91
	6.3.3	Detailing information	97
	6.3.4	Presentation of working drawings	97
6.4	Columns		104
	6.4.1	Introduction	104
	6.4.2	Design and detailing notes	104
	6.4.3	Detailing information	107
	6.4.4	Presentation of working drawings	108
6.5	Walls		118
	6.5.1	Introduction	118
	6.5.2	Design and detailing notes	118
	6.5.3	Detailing information	121
	6.5.4	Presentation of working drawing	121

6.6	Retaining walls		127
	6.6.1	Introduction	127
	6.6.2	Design and detailing notes	127
	6.6.3	Detailing information	128
	6.6.4	Presentation of working drawings	128
6.7	Foundat	ions	134
	6.7.1	Introduction	134
	6.7.2	Design and detailing notes	134
	6.7.3	Detailing information	137
	6.7.4	Presentation of working drawings	137
6.8	Staircase	145	
	6.8.1	Introduction	145
	6.8.2	Design and detailing notes	145
	6.8.3	Detailing information	146
	6.8.4	Presentation of working drawings	146
6.9	Corbels,	half-joints and nibs	151
	6.9.1	Introduction	151
	6.9.2	Design and detailing notes	151
	6.9.3	Detailing information	152
6.10	Composite slabs		156
	6.10.1	Introduction	156
	6.10.2	Design and detailing notes	156
	6.10.3	Detailing information	156
7	Prestres	ssed concrete	157
7.1	General		157
7.2	Prestres	sing strand	157
7.3	Post-ten	sioning	158
	7.3.1	Anchorage and tendons	158
	7.3.2	Anchor cover and spacing	160
	7.3.3	Anchor pockets and stressing access	161
	7.3.4	Tendon ducts	164
	7.3.5	Anti-bursting reinforcement	166
	7.3.6	Tendon profile detailing	167
7.4	Pre-tens	170	
	7.4.1	Anchorage and debonding	170
	7.4.2	Transmission zones	170
	7.4.3	Strand cover and spacing	171
	7.4.4	Supports and bearings	171
	7.4.5	Tendon profiles	172
7.5	Exchang	e of information	172
	Exolarize of information		

8 Precast concrete	175
8.1 Introduction	175
8.2 Particular durability problems	176
Appendix A: Changes to reinforcement since 1948	177
Appendix B: Bar shapes (BS 8666:2020)	187
Appendix C: Scheduling radii	194
Appendix D: Mechanical couplers for bars	197
Type 1: Couplers with parallel threads	197
Type 2: Couplers with taper-cut threads	198
Type 3: Couplers with integral threads over full length bar	199
Type 4: Metal sleeves swaged onto bars	199
Type 5: Threaded couplers swaged onto ends of reinforcing bars	199
Type 6: Wedge locking sleeves	200
Type 7: Couplers with shear bolts and serrated saddles	200
Appendix E: Lap and anchorage lengths	201
Appendix F: Effective anchorage length	205
Appendix G: Minimum overall depth of various U-bars	207
Appendix H: Large diameter bends	208
Appendix I: Abbreviations	214
Appendix J: Fabric types	215
References	216
Appendix K: Bar areas/weights	Inside back cover

Foreword

Standard method of detailing reinforced concrete was published in 1970 and followed in 1973 by the Concrete Society's publication on Standard reinforced concrete details. This was updated in 1989 to incorporate a section on prestressed concrete and the title was amended to Standard method of detailing structural concrete. A steering group from across the concrete industry was formed to present guidance consistent with BS EN 1992 ('Eurocode 2'/'EC2') which was published in 2006 as the third edition.

The third edition was produced to prepare the concrete industry for the implementation of BS EN 1992. It is fair to say that while the Eurocode is less prescriptive than BS 8110, it also contains some ambiguities and variations from previous practice. It was therefore deemed necessary to produce this fourth edition. The primary aim is to clarify the application of BS EN 1992 to UK detailing practice, and to provide a consistent approach that can be applied by all members of the construction project team.

Guidance in BS 8110 was reasonably prescriptive and could often be implemented by a detailer without in-depth knowledge of the design of an element. The Eurocode, being less prescriptive, does require more information to be provided by the designer to the detailer. This edition clarifies where these situations occur, so that information is conveyed at the outset of the detailing phase.

There have been many welcome contributions to this new edition, but one I must mention is that of CADS (Computer and Design Services Ltd.) who have redrawn and updated all the Model Details in Chapter 6.

A new version of the Eurocode is currently being prepared but in the interim, the fourth edition of this *Manual* is expected to continue to be widely used, and provides useful new tables, guidance and details to assist in the detailing of reinforcement.

Owen Brooker Chair

O bodis.